

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|---|--------------------------|---|
| In re: | | Bankr. Case No. 18-35379-cgm |
| KEVIN JARED ROSENBERG, | | Adv. Pro. No. 18-09023-cgm |
| | Debtor. | |
| <hr/> | | |
| KEVIN JARED ROSENBERG. | | Case No. 7:20-cv-00688-PMH |
| | Plaintiff- Appellee, | On Appeal from Order Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff and Discharging Debtor's Student Loan Under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) entered on January 24, 2020, by the Honorable Cecelia G. Morris, Chief U.S.B.J. |
| | -against- | |
| EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, | | |
| | Defendant- Appellant. | |

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BY
VETERANS EDUCATION SUCCESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| A. Higher Education Provides Veterans with a Path to Successful Post-Service Careers. | 1 |
| B. Providing Veterans with Access to Higher Education Has Been and Remains a National Imperative..... | 3 |
| C. Veterans Often Need to Supplement Benefits with Additional Funds to Finance Their Education. | 4 |
| D. Veterans Face Unique Challenges To Paying Off Student Loans. | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) TO PROHIBIT STUDENT DEBTS FROM BEING DISCHARGED IN BANKRUPTCY..... | 7 |
| II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE STANDARD FOR UNDUE HARDSHIP UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8). | 9 |
| III. CONTINUED MISAPPLICATION OF THE UNDUE BURDEN TEST WOULD UNDERMINE CLEAR LEGISLATIVE GOALS OF ENABLING VETERANS TO PURSUE HIGHER EDUCATION. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Brunner v. New York State Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</u> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987) . | 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <u>In re Brunner</u> , 46 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d sub nom. Brunner v. New York State Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987) | 9, 12 |
| <u>In re Cotto</u> , 425 B.R. 72 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010) | 9 |
| <u>In re Gleason</u> , 2017 WL 4508844 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2017) | 9 |
| <u>In re Holzer</u> , 33 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... | 12 |
| <u>In re Rosenberg</u> , 610 B.R. 454 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020) | 10, 11, 13, 14 |
| <u>Jean-Baptiste v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Jean-Baptiste)</u> , 584 B.R. 574 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018) | 14 |
| <u>Kevin Jared Rosenberg v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</u> , No. 7:20-cv-00688 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 10, 11, 13 |
| <u>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</u> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <u>Tingling v. United States Dept. of Educ.</u> , 611 B.R. 710 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2020) | 14 |
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 35(a) (1976) (repealed 1978) | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)..... | passim |
| 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(3) | 9 |
| Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 346, 58 Stat. 284 (1944) | 3 |
| Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-252, H.R. 2642..... | 4 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment Situation</i> , https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/vet.pdf | 2 |
| Center for Analysis on Postsecondary Education and Employment, <i>For-Profit Colleges by the Numbers</i> , https://capseecenter.org/research/by-the-numbers/for-profit-college-infographic/ (last visited June 29, 2020)..... | 5 |

Demographics: Profile of the Military Community, *available at*
<https://download.militaryonesource.mil/12038/MOS/Reports/2015-Demographics-Report.pdf>7

Franklin Delano Roosevelt, Former President of the United States, *Message to Congress* (Oct. 27, 1943) *available at*
http://www.fdrlibrary.marist.edu/_resources/images/msf/msfb0114 (last viewed June 29, 2020)15

G.I. Bill Comparison Tool, U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs,
https://www.va.gov/GIBILL/docs/job_aids/ComparisonToolData.xlsx5

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 59638, 12

Hon. Robert C. Scott (VA), "The Introduction of the Post-9/11 Veterans Education Assistance Act of 2007," *Congressional Record* 153:95 (June 13, 2007).....3

Jennifer Steinhauer, *Veterans Are Working, but Not in Jobs That Match Their Advanced Training*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 16, 20202

LinkedIn, *Veteran Opportunity Report* (Nov. 5, 2019) at 20, *available at*
<https://socialimpact.linkedin.com/content/dam/me/linkedinforgood/en-us/resources/veterans/LinkedIn-Veteran-Opportunity-Report.pdf>2, 3

Mariano Ariel Corcilli, *The History of Veterans Benefits: From the Time of the Colonies to World War Two*, U. Miami Nat'l Sec. & Armed Conflict L. Rev. 47 (2015).....3

National Center for Education Statistics, *Status and Trends in the Education of Racial and Ethnic Groups*, https://nces.ed.gov/programs/raceindicators/indicator_red.asp.....5

Rafael I. Pardo & Michelle R. Lacey, *Undue Hardship in the Bankruptcy Courts: An Empirical Assessment of the Discharge of Educational Debt*, 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 405, 405 (2005).....7, 8

Student Borrower Protection Ctr., *Educational Redlining* (Feb. 2020),
<https://protectborrowers.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Education-Redlining-Report.pdf>7

Syracuse University, *Missing Perspectives: Service members' Transition from Service to Civilian Life* (November 2015), *available at*
<https://surface.syr.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1006&context=ivmf>2, 6

U.S. Dept. of Veteran Affairs, <https://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/student-veteran/studentvetslearn-about-student-veterans.asp>.....6

VA College Toolkit, U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs,
<https://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/studentveteran/studentvets.asp>6

Veterans Education Success, *Schools Receiving the Most Post-9/11 GI Bill Tuition and Fee Payments Since 2009* (Mar. 2018), available at <https://vetsedsuccess.org/schools-receiving-the-most-post-9-11-gi-bill-tuition-and-fee-payments-since-2009>6

Walter Ochinko and Kathy Payea, Veterans Education Success, *Annual and Cumulative Student Loan Debt Among Veterans Using and Not Using G.I. Bill Benefits* (October 2019), available at <https://vetsedsuccess.org/annual-and-cumulative-student-loan-debt-among-veterans-using-and-not-using-gi-bill-benefits/>4

Walter Ochinko and Kathy Payea, Veterans Education Success, *Postsecondary Non-Completion Among Veterans: Contributing Factors and Implications* (November 2018), available at <https://vetsedsuccess.org/postsecondary-non-completion-among-veterans-contributing-factors-and-implications/>5

Walter Ochinko and Kathy Payea, Veterans Education Success, *Veteran Student Loan Debt Before and After the Post-9/11 G.I. Bill* (May 2018), available at <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/556718b2e4b02e470eb1b186/t/5afadabd1ae6cfbdcfafa09/1526389438244/NPSAS+Vet+Student+Debt+Report.2018.FINAL.pdf>5
